In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L, Q O 3
Insolvency {England &

e e o Notice of progress report in voluntary
12:21(2’;2_8 Insolvency w[n d [n g up

&5

Companies House

>
s
=
o
=}
'—
<
wi

A19

AETHT

20/01/2018 #303
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number ﬁ)_'3 I[} IO IT,_SvFI—E_

-} Fifling In this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [USI Overseas Holdings Limited

bold black capitals.

l

I Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Kevin J

Sumame Hellard

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 4 Hardman Square

Street Spinningfields

Post town [ Manchester

County/Region [

Postcode l M IS_I_I—?TIEI-E_,_F—

Country

I Liquidator's name @

©0ther liguidator

Full fore 5 i

ull forename(s) Nicholas S Use this section to tell us about

Surname Woaoaed another liquidator.

[ Liquidator's address @

Building name/umber | 4 Hardman Square OCthe lquidator
Use this section to teil us about

Street | Spinningfields another liquidator,

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode IM |:T|_—|?’_E_| B 1 |

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




HQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ofs Gl Rl

To date

o2 1B PBlofilr

7 i

Progress report

The progress report is attached

itile
Sign and date -

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

TR P

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information “ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

et { indsay V Fitton [T Where to send

eeomre Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address 4 Hardman Square
| Spinningfields

Fosttewn Manchester

CountyfRegion

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

= WMETEIERT T e womaon

Pastcode
I Country

[ DX
frootee 0161 953 6900

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
fnformation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gav.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Varsion 1.0




1.2

13

Grant Thornton

Our Ref KJH/ZLC/BLA/LKG/U00043/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Rearganisation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

19 January 2018 T +44 (0)161 953 6300
F +44 (0)161 353 6317
. grantthornten.co Lk
Dear Sirs

USI Overseas Holdings Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
Iintroduction

Together with Nicholas Wood, I was appointed as joint liquidator of the Company upon its
convetsion from administration into creditors’ voluatary liquidation on 3 December 2012
pursuant to Schedule B1 Paragraph 83 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Company had gone
into administration on 13 December 2011, when Allan Graham and David Standish of
KPMG LLP were appointed as joint administrators.

In accordance with section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the liquidation for the year ended 2 December 2017 and atrach:

s Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 2 December
2017 and also for the whole liquidation to date

s Appendix B, 2 statement of the remuncration charged by the joint liquidators in the period
3 December 2016 to 2 December 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

¢ Appendix C, 2n analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

s Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the hiquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule
18.34).

Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Practittoners Association to act as
insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory information
The Company's registered number is 03007870.

Chartered Accountanis

Grant Yhornton UK LLP is a limited liabilty parinership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finshury Square, London EC2A 1AG,

Alisl of members s available from our registered office, Grant Thornton UK LLP is authtonsed and regulated by the Financial Gonduel Authority,

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton Intemational Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member Hirms are not @ worklwide parmership. Serices are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and
its member firms are nol agents of, and da not abligate, ene anather and are net liabke for one another's acls or omissions. A list of persannel permitied by Grant Thormon to accept appuirlments as
Insaiveney prachtioners and ol their respertve authanising hodios may be inspected at the above address  Please see granttharnton 2ok for further details.



3.2

33

34

3.5

36

4.1

4.2

4.3

Progress report

In January 2010, the Tax Office of Pescara, Italy obtained judgment for approximately €43.2
million against the Company and two connected parties, being Jacuzzi Europe S.P.A
(“JESPA™) and Jacuzzi Brands Corp {“JBC”). The three parties were jointly and severally
Liable for the debt. ‘The Company, JESPA and JBC subsequendy appealed against the
judgment but whilst waitng for the appeal hearing to take place my advisors and 1 met with
the Italian revenue authorities (“the Authorites”) on a number of occasions.

According o the statement of affairs, unsecured credrors total approximately £66,564,014.
This sum includes the claims of the Tax Office in Pescara and various claims submitted by

companies within the Jacuzzi group.

As previously reported, claims against the directors of the Company were identified and
proceedings were issued in December 2015, A settlement of the Company's claims was
entered into dated 1 December 2016 (“the Settlement”) and provided for:

¢ The waiver of the claims in the Company's liquidation of all creditors which were part of
the Jacuzzi group, in the event that the Company's appeal against the Italian tax authorities
was unsuccessful in whole or in part

¢ A roechanism whereby the Joint Liquidators would cooperate with the Jacuzzi group
creditors in relation to the Italian tax appeals

e The payment of US$9.5 million to the Company which has now been received in full

As a result of the Settlernent, the Jacuzzi group creditors have waived their debts, thereby
significantly increasing the level of dividend avaiiable to other creditors.

The debt owed to the Authorities has been compromised by way of a settlement agreement,
signed in April 2017, and then by a separate amnesty agreement, filed in April 2017, which is
binding upon the Company, JESPA and JBC.

In May 2017 the Joint Liquidators applied to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) for
confirmation that the funds received in accordance with the Settlement are not subject to
Corporation Tax. Communication with HMRC is ongoing in this respect.

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

As set out in the joint administrators' final progress report {"'the administrators’ Final
Report™), as at the datc of the administration, secured creditors were owed approximately

£22 4 million.

However, the joint liquidators are now aware that the secured lender had executed a deed of
release in July 2013 under which the Company's undertakings, liabilites and obligations under
the debenture and Brazilian Quota Pledge agreement dated 20 January 2010, were irrevocably

and unconditionally released and discharged.

Preferential Creditors
Thete arc no preferental creditors in this matrer.



4.4

45

52

54

6.2

Unsecured Creditors
I have received unsecured claims totalling £33,765,041 which includes one claim of
£21,744,237 which has not yet been adjudicated.

An interim dividend of 8.62p 1n the £ was paid to the unsecured creditors on 14 July 2017. A
provision was made at that titne for the full unadjudicated claim.

Joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

At a meeting of creditors held on 8 February 2013 prior to the identification of claims against
the Company's directors, the creditors resolved that the joint liquidators may draw
remuneration by reference to standard dme costs. The joint liqudator did not at this point
seek to agree any element of success fee to reflect the circumstances of the engagement,

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date are
£873,101 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that we have
drawn £549,886. Time costs of £233,304 have been incurred in the period as disclosed in
Appendix B.

Time ts charged in wnits of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

ublications /professional/Guide_to Taquidators

Ilees - '\pnl 2017.pdf. Alternatively, T will supply this information by post on request free
of charge.

In addition, we have drawn expensces of /65,190 in respect of court fees, notaries’ fees,
translation costs, corporaton tax, bank charges, statutory advertising charges, coutier charges,
insolvency bonding, legal dishursements, travel and subsistence expenses and Land Repastry
searches as indicated in Appendix A.

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
The Joint Liquidators instructed legal advisers and counsel in respect three core following
matters:

L mvestigation into, and claims against, the Company’s directors and the resulting
Settlement;
1. negotiation with the Authorities; and
1ii. adjudication of the outstanding unsecured creditor claim.

Given that no funds were initally available in the estate and that creditors were unable /
unwilling to fund an investigation, lawyers and counsel, being Rosenblatt and Blair Leahy
respectively, were retained on a contingent basis in respect of the investigation into the
Company’s directors. This process, which is overseen by the appropriate regulators, means
that the Company’s liability to fees is only triggered in the event of a successful outcome in
ligation. However in these circumstances a success fee is paid to reflect the risk undertaken.
In these cases, success fees of 100% of standard rates was agreed with Company advisers.



6.3

6.4

6.5

Lepal fees incurred by Rosenblatt and Blair Leahy, including success fees and disbursements,
in relation to the investigaton and resulting Settlement total £2,509,035 and have been paid
in full.

An Italian legal firm, Tremonti Vitali Romagoli Piccardi E Associates (“Tremonti™) was
instructed by the Joint Liquidatots to manage the negotiations with the Authorities. An uplift
of 20% on standard fees was agreed on a portion of Tremonti’s fees to reflect the complexity
and time pressures of the case. Legal fees and disbursements of £151,699 have been incarred
in this respect and have been paid in full.

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP (“CRS”) has been instructed by the Joint Liquidators
specifically with regards to the as yet unadjudicated unsecured claim, the oogoing
commuaication with HMRC as described above and any matters relating to distributions
made to creditors. In the period of this report, legal fees and disbursements of £72,609 have
been incurred by CRS and a sum of £62,786 has been paid to CRS.

Yours faithfully
d on behalf of USI Overseas Holdings Limited

for




A Abstract of the joint liquidators’ receipts and payments
From From
3/12/2012To 3/12/2016 To
2/12/2016 2/12/2017 Total
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Administration Surplus 104,883.58 - 104,883.58
Interest Received 203.29 9,503.43 9,706.72
Settlement Funds - 7,515,819.81 7,515,819.81
TOTAL RECEIPTS 105,086.87 7,525,323.24 7,630,410.11
PAYMENTS
Liquidators Fees 37,619.10 812,266.45 849,885.55
Liquidators Expenses
Travel, Accommodation and Subsistence 10,793.26 15,209.79 26,003.05
Translation Costs 1,071.72 - 1,071.72
Legal Costs & Court Fees - 36,546.15 36,546.15
Bond Fee 210.00 50.00 260.00
Statutory Advertising 161.10 68.70 229.80
Company & Land Reg. Searches and Couriers 190.48 129.65 320.13
Corporation Tax 47.35 - 47.35
Bank Charges 17.50 135.00 152.50
Notaries - 554.00 554.00
Misc. - 5.04 5.04
Legal Fees
GRM Law 25,000.00 - 25,000.00
GRM Law - Disbursements 1,432.53 - 1,432.53
Tremonti Vitali Romaggcli Piccardi E Associates 12,675.67 139,023.26 151,698.93
Squires Patton Boggs (UK) LLP 1,500.00 - 1,500.00
Squires Patton Boggs (UK) LLP — Disbursements 21.64 - 21.64
Counsel {Blair Leahy 20 Essex Court) 11,410.00 - 11,410.00
Rosenblatt - 2,422,163.40 2,422,163.40
Rosenblatt — Disbursements - 75,461.17 75,461.17
Charles Russell Speechlys LLP - 62,785.50 62,785.50
Distribution to Creditors - 1,036,188.95 1,036,189.95
TOTAL PAYMENTS 102,150.35 4,600,588.06 4,702,738.41
NET RECEIPTS 2,936.52 2,924,735.18 2,927,671.70
VAT to be received 24,0459.00 |
BALANCE IN HAND 2,903,622.70

Appendix A




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the

joint liquidators in the period

Joint Ligquidarors' titne costs
Joint Liquidators’ expenses:
Travel, Accommodanon and
Subsistence

Translation Costs

Legal Costs & Court Fees
Bond Fee

Statutory Advertising
Company & Land Reg, Searches and
Courlters

Corporation Tax

Bank Charges

Notaries

Misc.

Legal fees and disbursements:
GPRM Law

GRM Law - Disbursements
Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP
Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP —
Disbursements

Rosenblatt

Rosenblatt — Disbursements
Tremonti Vitali Romagoli Piccardi B
Associates

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP
Charles Russell Speechlys LLP —
Disbursements

Counsel fees: Blair Leahy

Charged/incurted
in period
3/12/2016 to
2/12/2017

£

233,303.85

4,662.10

129.65

135.00
544.00

110,989.98
67,269.00

5,340.00

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 2/12/2017

£

873,101.00

26,003.05
1,071.72
36,546.15
260.00
229,80

320.13
47.35
152.50

5.04

25,000.00
1,432.53
1,500.00

21.64
2,422163.40
75461.17
151,698.93

67,269.00

5,340.00
11,410.00

Appendix B

Of which
paid to
2/12/2017

£

849,885.55

26,003.05
1,071.72
36,546.15
260.00
229.80

320.13
47.35
152.50
554.00
5.04

25,000.00
1,432.53
1,500.00

21.64
2,422,163.40
75,461.17
151,698.93

62,785.50

11,410.00



LL'TOV 00°L0L'SL8
08'9ly 05°TF8'FS
9" |8y 0L LLS'FYS
9g'LLZ 05 vEY
6E'92E 0.'812'¢c8
(AR A1 TAV R 1
LG'S6T SE9LE'LSL
aey
AU BAy 3

lejo),

§L191°T
85°LEL
BLLEL'L
09}
89°96¢
SLbel

S6°LLS

8IH

¥ 951 96'945°)b
oe'zet 00°225'2
0055} 0S'6€1
89'151 0SELY'8
81745} 05'¥5.2
L0651 S¥ZrL6l
ey
AWH ‘Bay 3
Hojensjutupy

9gz0T

U1

060

0r'es

08y

ob'velL

%H

0 4 §Z°202'504
ST8re 05°%05°L
a0°0¥Z 00°00¥'2
99°8.2 D00gz'8l
bbb 00°8ZE'PT
orOre 5L P68
ey
AuHBAY 3
AN

P XA 4
EZ0E

0601

0899
06°001
0Z'6i2

SIH

A3
[4%:1 4
G¥'86¢
2 MT44
welky
69°5ZF
87'68¢

ApH "Bay

0Z°04°8L8
00'6¥2'22
0Z'GEE'TIT
00°682
SL990'25
SLLIB'E
05°1L¥E'L2
3
laBeuew

60°9¢5
S9'6F

8£'849

S¥'9EL
0.0
ogol

S4H

988'6t8F :(swLL) s1ep 0] paj|iq 583} |ejoL

L8'Y6S
607269

[A* R )

orgle
TLLVS
Lgezs
ajey
AuH Bay

09°t17'95¢
00'295'2T

0S¢LL'6L2

sl
A0'€zed
S9LEC'LE
3

Jauped

L1209
097Te

0g'ear

£00
5£'8
6£'86

LT

lejoL

uojjexe]

S}9SSY JO UOHES||EIY
SUO|SUdd
suoiebisaaul
sioypalg

Butuueld
‘g uonRensiuwpy

prepueg

LVOZiZLIE 91 2L02/Z /S ‘polad uonoesuel L

G IR

.mUCM&LCmCH FO JUOWINTLS YA 9DUEPIOZIY UT SIUSWISIOYSIP PUE LONEBIIUNWIT ,muOuNﬁETﬂ 1 YR GO133Uaod ur ﬁuﬁ.eruQ ST UOIELIOJ UL w.C“)POZOm EIRE

3 xipuaddy

uoI3oNpoIIUj

sisAjeue swy 6 dIS )



99'p9t §8°208'CET
R0l 4 00'866°0r
£1°'5Z5 56°2¥8°LS
90'eLlL 00°0%E'S
B¥'raz 05'8¥E'SE
69°60¢€ Or'¥29'56
oy
ApH Bay 3

[T

7 Xipuaddy

£8'L59
06'v6
rEQLL
0E'6L
ot A

¥ 60T

SIH

9’191 00°¢9Z'v}
sL8zL 00'829
S585l 00'8Z+'Z
15'paL 00°0Z' 1L
ey

AuHBay 3

eI IPY

05°88

8%

0SSl

01’89

84H

[4:R:14 00'v5Z‘99
(A% 74 05°196'S

Q0'0Ye 00°00%'2

00°0¥2 00'Z16

h:ra %A 00'€86'ET

91°9%2 09'186'2E

ey

AUH 'BAY 3
aannlaxy

§9°LLT
SL'%T
ol
gt
ov'és
04°681

84

YrLr
£T'arp

£6'0ck

00'0Ek

62 L6E
aEy
AUH "BAy

0z .63'sY
0528202

04'9e€'G1

05'SKZ'L
05°Ze0'y
3

sabeuepy

¥ L0L
G2°6¥

85°6¢

g8'9t

SL0k

8JH

988’6483 :(dwiL) 21ep 01 paiiq 593 [et0L

668°G.5
00°90L

56029

00SIS

Y8029

ey
ApH “Bay

g
9'688°901
00°0Z1'p)

§2'30Z'0%

00°0ZL'Y
or'EPy'iY
3

JLITTEX]

| ¥E8°C8L

0002

SL¥9

§0°L8

N

€301

ugljexe]

819$5Y J0 UOPESIRIY

suoljebisaau|
Sloppaly

Butuueld
PUE UCHRASIUILPY

piepuerg

210Z/Z1iZ 01 910Z/Z )/ ‘poliad UonoBsUEL



o Xipuaddy

"Axes$000u se saF1EYD JUAWRSINGSIP 01 poppe ST YA oW e doyy 1e padieyn st 23eamAl 1500 e padreyd are sasuadxa 19yo0d Jo ngy

GL1-6CT
0rZ-691
AN
0Lv-00¢
CrC-S8F

099-561
mo 1ag F

LI/L/Twory  91/L/1 wosg

L1041
0ec-091
C0C-Ore

0LF-06T
S16-0LF
S19-Sor
moy 13g ¥

SL1-0ST
0ec-091
S0¢-0¥¢
0L+-06¢
S16-0LF
S19-50¥
moyg g F
S1/L/1 woig

SL1-061
0£C-091
S0L-0ve
0L¥-062
S1S-0LY
S19-%6¥
moyy g F
PL/L/1 woag

SjIUaWasSINgsIq
0L1-61 OF1-991 3315 110ddng
0cZ-ss1 061-017 SIOTERSTUTLIDY
S6-0¢T 0TT-582 SIATINDIXT]
CSH-08C 0.2 srodeuepy
00%-5St 080t 1030971(]
009-08% 089-99% I2UpE
moygiad ¥ moygg¥ IpeIn

€r/L/1worg  gI/L/1 worg

1T U0 YIoM AIYI SWT YA 10F 3583 Y1 0] PadIeyd are (I BuIy PUL SITYSED SIILISIIIS "IT) JJEIS
1oddng ‘ad) asenrdoadde oy 3u 33eas 01 pojesoe a3 syse T "Mmofaq umoys st “operd maw o) aendordde sar funoy e no podreyd axe Jyels pue szoused [y

$3502 awL

sararod Araac0ar Juswasingsip pue SuBTeyd T M} SOIUIOY [ 1UELD) Jo uoneuedxy



Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

ey

@)

3)

®)

©)

7)

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress repozrt under rule 18.4(1){b), (c) or (d) ora
final report or account under rule 18.14 -

(a) asecured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the courg; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by sach a person or

persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the report or account by the person, or by the last of thern in the case

of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

petson or persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested;

(b)  providing some of the information requested;
{c) dechning to provide the information requested.

‘The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-
(a) the time ot cost of preparation of the informaton would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiafity in relation to
the information.

An office-holder who does not provide 2ll the information or declines to provide

the information must inform the person or persons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and 2 member of the company in a members’” voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the coust within 21 days of —

(2) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under

paragraph (6).

10



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's
remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

1

2)

3)

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder 1s in all the circumstances
excessive;
(b}  the basis fixed for the office-holder's rernuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the arcumstances
excessive,

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out
m rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-
(a} a secured creditor;

{h} an unsecured creditor with either-

(1) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

{11y  the permussion of the court, or
{c} in a members’ voluntary winding up-

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

ity a member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the
incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).

(3|



